

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 2**

FDRLST MEDIA, LLC,
Respondent

-and-

JOEL F [REDACTED]
Charging Party

Case No. 02-CA-243109

**RESPONDENT'S MOTION
TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

January 13, 2020

Aditya Dynar
Caleb Kruckenberg
Kara Rollins
Jared McClain
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Adi.Dynar@NCLA.legal
Caleb.Kruckenberg@NCLA.legal
Kara.Rollins@NCLA.legal
Jared.McClain@NCLA.legal
Attorneys for Respondent, FDRLST Media, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction 1

Background and Facts 1

Standard of Review..... 2

 A. The motion-to-dismiss standard for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction..... 3

 B. The motion-to-dismiss standard for lack of personal jurisdiction 3

 C. The motion-to-dismiss standard for improper venue..... 5

Argument 6

I. The Charging Party and the GC fail to establish subject-matter jurisdiction..... 6

 A. Mr. Joel F [REDACTED] is not “aggrieved” within the meaning of 29 U.S.C. § 160(b)..... 6

 B. Mr. F [REDACTED] is not within the zone of interests protected by statute..... 10

 C. The Board lacks statutory authority to investigate Respondent based on Mr. F [REDACTED]’s charge..... 14

II. NLRB Region 2 lacks personal jurisdiction over Respondent 15

III. NLRB Region 2 is an improper venue..... 17

Conclusion 19

Certificate of Service..... 20

Exhibit 1 – Charging Document

Exhibit 2 – Complaint

Exhibit 3 – Stipulation Between Respondent, Charging Party, and General Counsel

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	12
<i>Allied Mechanical Services, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 1223 (2011).....	2
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	13
<i>Banco Ambrosiano, S.P.A. v. Artoc Bank & Trust Ltd.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 65 (1984)	4
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	12
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	5, 16, 17
<i>Brink’s, Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 468 (1986).....	2
<i>Cardox Division</i> , 268 NLRB 335 (1983)	3
<i>Carter v. HealthPort Techs., LLC</i> , 822 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Cuccioli v. Jekyll & Hyde Neue Metropol Bremen Theater Produktion GmbH & Co.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	4
<i>CutCo Indus. v. Naughton</i> , 806 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	4, 5, 15, 17
<i>Denver & R.G. W.R. Co. v. Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen</i> , 387 U.S. 556 (1967).....	17, 18
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	9
<i>EPA v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	5
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Emtl. Servcs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Hasty</i> , 651 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Glasbrenner</i> , 417 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5, 17
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	12
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	13
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	7
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13

<i>Loeffler v. Staten Island University Hosp.</i> , 582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Longines-Wittnauer Watch Co. v. Barnes & Reinecke, Inc.</i> , 15 N.Y.2d 443 (1965)	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7, 9, 10, 14, 15
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996)	3, 4, 15
<i>Minbolz v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 249 (N.D.N.Y. 2016)	5
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 830 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	13
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	9
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	13, 14
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	7
<i>United States v. Dauray</i> , 215 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	7
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III	7, 14
----------------------------	-------

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702	13
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)	5
29 U.S.C. § 151	6, 12
29 U.S.C. § 152(2)	13
29 U.S.C. § 152(3)	8, 12, 13
29 U.S.C. § 160(b)	<i>passim</i>

29 U.S.C. § 161.....	6, 14
29 U.S.C. §§ 794–794a.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	13
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 302.....	4

Rules and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 102.9.....	6, 14, 15
29 C.F.R. § 102.10.....	16
29 C.F.R. § 102.24(a).....	2
29 C.F.R. § 102.24(b).....	2
29 C.F.R. § 102.28.....	2
29 C.F.R. § 102.33.....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	3, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....	5

Other Authority

Anita S. Krishnakumar, <i>Passive-Voice References in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 76 Brook. L. Rev. 941 (2011).....	12
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (Thompson/West 2012).....	11
NLRB Region 2, Area Served, https://www.nlr.gov/region/02/area-served	4
NLRB Region 5, Area Served, https://www.nlr.gov/region/05/area-served	17
